#### ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

#### REGULAR MEETING

#### March 19, 2024

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Monroe

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

#### **Special Recognitions:**

#### Women's History Month:

Lina Abdou

Mary Adams

Delores Jackson Radney
Dr. Ashley Campbell

Sharon Salluzzo
Dr. Linda Clark

Donna Sarnacki

Jackie Farrell

LaShunda Leslie Smith

Isobel Goldman

Andrea Tudisco

Veronica Richardson Hall
Dr. Seanelle Hawkins
Dr. Myra Henry

Andrea Tudisco
Brittaney Wells
Denise Young

#### **Retirement:**

**DES**:

Rodrigo Pina Robin L. Schutte

**RFD**:

Douglas Carpenter Robert O'Shaughnessy

RPD:

Scott Hill

## APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Lightfoot

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on February 20, 2024 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

**THE CITY CLERK**—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from **President Meléndez** on Int. No. 63; **Vice President Harris and Councilmember Lupien** on Int. Nos. 84 and 85.

# **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS

**THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON

### **By Councilmember Patterson**

## Neighborhoods, Jobs & Housing Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 63 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the lease of parking spaces in the subterranean truck tunnel at 50 Cortland Street Int. No. 64

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

## **By Vice President Harris**

#### People, Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing and appropriating funds for the Martin Luther King Jr.
Memorial Park Phase 4 Project Int. No. 66

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution appropriating Environmental Protection Fund Grant Program funds from the New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation for the Martin Luther King Jr. Memorial Park Phase 4 Project Int. No. 67

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$3,775,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Pueblo Nuevo Group Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 68

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$284,000 Bonds of said City to finance water service improvements associated with the Pueblo Nuevo Group Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 69

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement for the Pueblo Nuevo Group Street Rehabilitation Project Int. No. 70 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$3,000,000 Bonds of said City to finance certain costs of the Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program Northeast Quadrant Contract 2024 - Phase 1 Int. No. 71

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Hazardous Sidewalk Replacement Program Northeast Quadrant Contract 2024 - Phase 1 Int. No. 72

2024 - Phase 1 Int. No. 72 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

> Authorizing funding and amendatory agreements relating to the Charles Carroll Plaza and Genesee Crossroads Parking Garage Roof Slab Reconstruction Project Int. No. 73

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$880,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Charles Carroll Plaza and Genesee Crossroads Parking Garage Roof Slab Reconstruction Project Int. No. 74

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement relating to the Railroad Underpass Improvements Project Int. No. 75 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

> Authorizing an application, grant agreement and appropriation for the Climate Pollution Reduction Grants program Int. No. 76

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$671,000 Bonds of said City to finance a portion of the City's Conduit Modernization Project 2024 – Phase 1 Int. No. 77 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an agreement for on-call therapist services for the Department of Recreation and Human Services Int. No. 78

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

## By Councilmember Gruber

### Budget, Finance, & Governance Committee Report

Authorizing an amendatory license agreement for the Blue Cross Arena at the War Memorial Int. No. 79 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for expert witness services for the Law Department Int. No. 80

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving appointment to the Rochester Preservation Board Int. No. 81 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving appointment to the Zoning Board of Appeals Int. No. 82 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Approving appointment to the City Planning Commission Int. No. 83 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution authorizing an exception to the debt limit for Rochester City School District purposes Int. No. 84

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$19,500,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of improvements to specified City School District buildings Int. No. 85

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

## By Councilmember Lightfoot

#### **Public Safety Committee Report**

Authorizing intermunicipal agreement with Monroe County and amending the 2023-24 Budget for traffic and crowd control services Int. No. 86

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2023-24 Budget for the 2024 STOP DWI program Int. No. 87 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED

## Adjourned

### ROCHESTER URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY

#### March 19, 2024

**THE CHAIRPERSON** --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

**THE CHAIRPERSON** — REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

## **By Agent Patterson**

## The Rochester Urban Renewal Agency

Resolution approving the Rochester Urban Renewal Agency's Annual Budget, Performance Measures, and Performance Measures Report Int. No. URA-2

THE CHAIRPERSON --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CHAIRPERSON --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

THE CHAIRPERSON --- MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

Adjourned

## ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 65 Authorizing sublease for a portion of 245 East Main Street NJH (03/19/2024)